PRINTED: 11/21/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345419 B. V		B. WING	3. WING			C 10/13/2017	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	13/2017
LEVINOTO	N A. T			1	I7 CORNELIA DRIVE		
LEXINGIC	ON HEALTH CARE CENT	EK		l	EXINGTON, NC 27292		
(X4) ID			ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG			PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 309		RVICES FOR HIGHEST	F	309			10/30/17
SS=D	WELL BEING	25(k)(l)					
	CFR(s): 483.24, 483.2	25(K)(I)					
	483.24 Quality of life						
		damental principle that					
		d services provided to facility					
		lent must receive and the he necessary care and					
	services to attain or n						
		mental, and psychosocial					
	well-being, consistent						
	comprehensive asses	ssment and plan of care.					
	483.25 Quality of care	2					
		ndamental principle that					
		nt and care provided to					
	-	ed on the comprehensive					
		dent, the facility must ensure					
	accordance with profe	treatment and care in					
		nensive person-centered					
	-	sidents' choices, including					
	but not limited to the f	following:					
	(k) Pain Management	t.					
	ı v ,	ure that pain management is					
		who require such services,					
		ssional standards of practice,					
		erson-centered care plan,					
	and the residents' goa	ais and preferences.					
	(I) Dialysis. The facili	•					
		dialysis receive such				I	
		vith professional standards				I	
	of practice, the compr care plan, and the res	rehensive person-centered				I	
	preferences.	sidente guale and				I	
	•	is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
APORATORY	NIDECTOR'S OR PROVINER/S	SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITI F		(X6) DATE

10/31/2017 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/13/2017	
		345419	B. WING		1		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	3/13/2017	
				17 CORNELIA DRIVE			
LEXINGTO	ON HEALTH CARE CE	INTER		LEXINGTON, NC 27292			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	review the facility of a newly identified of failed to determine caused by an indw before or after admined to a sampled resident included: According to Journ Society 33:10 198: "Hypospadias can traction on the unstaction on the unstacter) between weighted collection ischemic necrosis blood supply), . The prevented by secular catheter tube) to the that the drainage of and by attention to also noted that in scould heal and real According to the CCDC), https://www.cdc.godias.html, "Hypospin which the openinat the tip of the per the urethra forms a of pregnancy. The anywhere from justice in the secular pregnancy in the secular pregnancy. The anywhere from justice in the secular pregnancy in the secular pregnancy. The anywhere from justice in the secular pregnancy in the secular pr	ation, staff interview and record ailed to assess a resident with hypospadias (penile injury), whether the condition was relling urinary catheter either hission, and failed to identify entions or treatments should address this condition, for 1 of ts (Resident #1). The findings all of the American Geriatrics to Oct page 712-4, be caused by prolonged ecured (indwelling urinary the inflated balloon and the asystem producing a local (tissue death caused by lack of its complication can be ring the (indwelling urinary the patient with tape, ensuring the epatient with tape, ensuring the some cases the hypospadias proximate (close up). The article some cases the hypospadias proximate (close up). The article some cases the first or Disease Control (by/ncbddd/birthdefects/hypospa andias is a birth defect in boys and of the urethra is not located his. In boys with hypospadias, abnormally during weeks 8-14 abnormal opening can form the below the end of the penis to	F3	The statements included are admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged of herein. The plan of correctic completed in the compliance federal regulations as outline in compliance with all federal regulations the center has tatake the actions set forth in the plan of correction. The follow correction constitutes the center allegation of compliance. All deficiencies cited have been completed by the dates indicented by the	e not an tute deficiencies on is e of state and ed. To remain all and state alken or will the following wing plan of onters I alleged a or will be cated. Ventral atheter usage exatheters were essment was e that they trauma to their on 10/20/17. Ly catheters on 10/20/17. Ly catheters on A skin ed by unit gnee to associated all nursing staff		
		e are different degrees of e can be minor and some more		on importance of foley cathe proper foley catheter care, a all abnormalities to charge n completed by 10/30/17.	nd reporting		

PRINTED: 11/21/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345419	B. WING	B. WING		C 10/13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 CORNELIA DRIVE LEXINGTON, NC 27292		1 10	1/13/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Resident #1 was admincluding: thoracic sphemorrhage, Type 2 or parapelegia and obstraces and obstraces and the parapelegia and obstraces and parapelegia and obstraces and parapelegia and obstraces and parapelegia and obstraces and readmitted diagnoses including hurinary tract infection, of bone and cartilage. Review of the Care Prevealed a plan of cardue to Neurogenic Bla 6/9/17 included: "morn pain/discomfort due to document intake and "position catheter bag of the bladder". Review of the Admiss dated 6/15/17 revealed cognitively intact, required two people for bed indwelling urinary cattle A Physician's Order order to change the inweekly. Further review of the 's indwelling catheter intervention added on (PRN) dysfunction or anchor as needed." The Treatment Admin revealed documentation.	itted 6/8/17 with diagnoses ine fracture, cerebella diabetes mellitus, ructive sleep apnea. harged to hospital on ed on 9/29/17 with additional typospadias in male, sepsis, pressure ulcer and disorder lan initiated on 6/9/17 e for an indwelling catheter adder. Interventions dated intor/document for catheter", "monitor and output as ordered", and and tubing below the level ion Minimum Data Set ed Resident #1 was uired extensive assistance mobility and had an	F	809	Education provided to all licensed nurs on assessing insertion sites of foley catheters weekly with skin assessment and completed by 10/30/17. All education was provided by staff development coordinator and unit managers/coordinators. 4. Skin assessments will be validated 5 residents with catheters weekly for 4 weeks, 3 residents with catheters week for 4 weeks and 2 residents with catheters weekly for 4 weeks. This will be completed by the DON or unit manager/coordinator. Results of audits will be reviewed at quarterly QA meeting 1.	d for kly ters	

Facility ID: 923306

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345419	B. WING	B. WING		C 10/13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 CORNELIA DRIVE EXINGTON, NC 27292	101	10/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	6/8/17 - discharge on admission assessment notes, treatment administra assessments reveale regarding a potential. Review of the North Cof Care Screening To the resident was diag 9/23/17. Review of the Admiss dated 10/6/17 revealed cognitively intact, requively i	al record from admission on 9/21/17 including orders, int, progress notes, physician inistration records, and skin d no documentation or diagnoses hypospadias. Carolina Medicaid FL2 Level ol dated 9/26/17 revealed nosed with hypospadias on sion Minimum Data Set ed Resident #1 was uired extensive assistance mobility and had an heter. plan of care for the resident revealed the following 10/11/17: "do not use tape catheter)." PM post bowel incontinent ident #1 's indwelling id. At this time, the resident iried into his body with only catheter tubing did not out of the urethral opening serted through the side of In addition, there was a leg catheter tubing observed on eg, however the catheter id to the leg strap. With the in Nurse #1 used her gloved	F	309			

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INTEREST IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345419	B. WING	R WING		C 10/13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CENT			S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 CORNELIA DRIVE EXINGTON, NC 27292	1 10/	13/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	scrotal sac. The indiversity of the base of the property of th	the tip of his penis to his velling catheter was use of his penis. Resident of paraplegia and did not of pain below the waist n. Ewed on 10/13/17 at 1:40 PM ursing Assistant #2 present at she had been aware that pospadias penis. She in present since his original ospital (6/8/17). She was umentation regarding this in al record. PM the Nurse Consultant ning Resident #1 's penis, The indwelling catheter ed but al eg strap was int 's right leg. The Nurse ine tubing to the leg strap.	F	309			

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345419		B. WING _			C 10/13/2017		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEXINGTON HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (17 CORNELIA DRIVE LEXINGTON, NC 27292		10/13/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	at 2:50 PM revealed solocate any documents had a hypospadias at admission, or during le 6/6/17 - 9/21/17. She proceeded to interview members who said the hypospadias during haven it was identified the intervention noted resident 's catheter was 8/23/17), the Nurse Conot initiated due to an she could do remote dinitiated the intervention that it did not mean the secured prior to that it practice to have a ren Nurse Consultant staff catheters, report and penile injury, and that be implemented as not a secured prior to that it practice to have a ren Nurse Consultant staff catheters, report and penile injury, and that be implemented as not a secured prior to the staff catheters, report and penile injury, and that be implemented as not a staff catheters in the resident had spenis upon his readmistated that he believe have already had the original admission believe have reports from staff	rse Consultant on 10/13/17 she had been unable to ation indicating Resident #1 the time of his original his stay in the facility from added that she had we several nursing staff to resident did have a is original admission but was unclear. In regard to to the TAR to ensure the was secured (initiated onsultant said that it was y problems. She stated that chart audits and had on remotely. She added the catheter had not been incident but it was good hinder to check it. The secure indwelling urinary document findings of a appropriate interventions seeded.	F3	309			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILE	7. BOILBING		С		
		345419	B. WING			10/	13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CENT	ER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 CORNELIA DRIVE EXINGTON, NC 27292			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	10/13/17 at 3:30 reverthat Resident #1 had of his penis during his facility. She could no aware of it but indicat having any bloody disinjury. She added that closed up at one poin been the resident 's readmission so she was reopened. She added understanding that the aware of the condition to report when she of all indwelling urinary annothed. NO CATHETER, PREBLADDER CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)- (e) Incontinence. (1) The facility must expended to the continent of bladder are receives services and continence unless his or becomes such that to maintain. (2) For a resident with on the resident's comfacility must ensure the indwelling catheter is	g Assistant #1 (NA #1) on aled that she was aware an opening down the shaft original admission at the trecall when she became led she did not recall it scharge, as if it was a recent the she thought the area had the trecall when she had not have suffered to the trecall when she had not have she had been and the she ha		309			10/30/17	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345419	B. WING		C 10/13/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 17 CORNELIA DRIVE LEXINGTON, NC 27292		13/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	indwelling catheter is assessed for ren as possible unless demonstrates that and (iii) A resident who receives appropriar prevent urinary traccontinence to the editor on the resident's confacility must ensure incontinent of bowel function as properties and the service of the facility for the f	enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one noval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary is incontinent of bladder the treatment and services to extend the possible. with fecal incontinence, based comprehensive assessment, the exthat a resident who is that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible. Note that a resident who is the receives appropriate incestore as much normal possible.	F	F315 1. Resident #1 developederosion of penis from foley with unknown origin date. 2. All residents with Foleowere identified at risk. Their reviewed to ensure they have anchor the foley. Care plateviewed and updated as a reviewed and updated as a reviewed and updated as a reviewed and updated as reviewed and updat	y catheter usage y catheters ir orders were ad orders to ns were necessary. ley catheters sion. Their ensure they foley. Care plan itiated. all nursing staff		

PRINTED: 11/21/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345419 B. W				C 10/13/2017		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.01.0		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10	1/13/2017	
				17	CORNELIA DRIVE			
LEXINGTON HEALTH CARE CENTER			LE	EXINGTON, NC 27292				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	Continued From page	e 8	F 3	315				
	document intake and "position catheter bag of the bladder".	o catheter", "monitor and output as ordered", and g and tubing below the level sion Minimum Data Set			proper foley catheter care, and reporting all abnormalities to charge nurse and completed by 10/30/17. Education provided to all licensed nurse on assessing insertion sites of foley catheters weekly with skin assessment.	ses		
	dated 6/15/17 revealed cognitively intact, requestion of two people for bed indwelling urinary cat			and completed by 10/30/17. All education was provided by staff development coordinator and unit managers/coordinators.				
	_	dated 8/23/17 revealed an ndwelling catheter anchor			4. Orders for catheter anchors and the presence of the anchor on the resident will be validated for 5 residents with catheters weekly for 4 weeks, 3 reside	t		
	Further review of the plan of care for the resident 's indwelling catheter revealed the following intervention added on 8/23/17: "change catheter (PRN) dysfunction or visible soiling, change anchor as needed."				with catheters weekly for 4 weeks and residents with catheters weekly for 4 weeks. This will be completed by the E or unit manager/coordinator. Results audits will be reviewed at quarterly QA meeting x 1.	OON of		
	revealed documentat	nistration Record (TAR) ion of weekly changes of nchor from 8/23/17 - 9/21/17.						
Review of the Admission Minimulated 10/6/17 revealed Resid cognitively intact, required extra of two people for bed mobility indwelling urinary catheter.		ed Resident #1 was uired extensive assistance mobility and had an						
	's indwelling catheter	plan of care for the resident revealed the following 1 10/11/17: "do not use tape catheter)."						
	Nurse #2 and Nursing	30 PM - 1:40 PM Nurse #1, g Assistant #2 (NA #2) were dent #1 ' s bowel incontinent						

Facility ID: 923306

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345419	B. WING			C 10/13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CENT			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 CORNELIA DRIVE EXINGTON, NC 27292	107	13/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	(a device that uses lo aid in wound healing) observation, the resido observed and was not catheter leg strap on the catheter was not cocasions during the noted on the catheter adjusted the tubing to was pointed out. The have an attachment fit tubing but none of the used it to secure the had a diagnosis of particular and indication of pain observation. On 10/13/17 at 1:50 fives observed examining urinary cat. The indwelling urinary cat. The indwelling cathet but a leg strap was pright leg. The Nurse tubing to the leg strap. During interview with 10/13/17 at 1:52 PM it that she had observe catheter had been se on 10/11/17, but that securing tape. She securing tape. She securing tape. She securing to the tape, to changed out to a leg. Interview with the Nurat 2:50 PM revealed to on the TAR, to ensure	and dressing and wound vac calized vacuum pressure to changes. During this lent 's catheter was at the resident 's right leg but anchored to it. On three procedure tension was tubing and Nurse #1 release the tension, when it leg strap was observed to or securing the catheter estaff members present catheter tubing. Resident #1 traplegia and did not make below the waist during the procedure tension was tubing and Nurse #1 respectively. The present catheter tubing the catheter to the waist during the procedure tension. The Nurse Consultant thing Resident #1 's heter, with his permission. The resident 's Consultant secured the consultant secured the consultant on the Nurse Consultant stated the indwelling urinary cured to Resident #1 's leg he had a reaction to the aid that because of the he securing device was	F	315			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345419		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING			C 10/13/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DN HEALTH CARE CENT	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 CORNELIA DRIVE LEXINGTON, NC 27292		10/10/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 315	initiated due to any p Consultant added that audits and had initiat She added that it did not been secured pring good practice to have Nurse Consultant state expectation that staff catheters. Telephone interview of 10/13/17 at 3:15 PM facility and had starte previously. He state catheter could should securing it could lead complications. Interview with Nursin 10/13/17 at 3:30 reve indwelling urinary cat anchored and that it of Resident #1's cathe she worked with him facility stay. She indit	the stated said that it was not roblems. The Nurse at she could do remote chart ed the intervention remotely. The not mean the catheter had for to that incident but it was a reminder to check it. The sted that it was her secure indwelling urinary with the physician on revealed he was new to the ed there a couple of months do that an indwelling urinary do be secured and that not at to catheter related. The number of the number of the state of the secured and that not at the secured and that not at the secured and that not at the secured and that she was aware all theters needed to be	F 31			